
March 2023. 27 Feb 2023 - 02 Apr 2023 

Footfall Report for: 
Huddersfield 

Weeks This Month: 5 
Weeks Last Month: 4 

Monthly Footfall 

Year to date % Year on year % Month on month % 

2023 2022 2023 2022 2023 2022 

Huddersfield -6.8% -20.7% -17.9% 13.0% 

North & Yorkshire 2.0% 127.7% -5.9% 113.7% -4.1% 14.5% 
High Street Index(Market 
Towns) 2.4% 99.3% -4.1% 85.7% -3.2% 10.9%

UK 8.9% 146.0% -0.3% 126.7% -5.2% 11.0% 

Benchmark calculations (Year on Year and Month on Month) have been calculated using like for like data sets (only those counters
available in both comparison periods) to ensure statistical accuracy 

Headlines 

The total number of visitors for the year to date is 6,377,697 which is 6.8% down on the previous year. 

The total number of visitors to Huddersfield in month commencing 27 February 2023 was 2,247,421. 

The busiest day in month commencing 27 February 2023 was Saturday 18 March with 94,319 visitors. 

The peak hour of the month was 13:00 on Saturday 4 March 2023 with footfall of 11,778. 

Footfall by month Weather 

Figures shown below are calculated using monthly totals. 

Number of days 4 21 9 1this month 

Number of days
same month last 14 6 11 4 
year 

Number of days
same month two 11 7 14 1 2 
years ago 

Average temperature 

Maximum Minimum 
temperature temperature 

2023 9° 3° 
2022 11° 4° 
2021 10° 4° 



Footfall by day 

The figures shown below are calculated using weekly averages. 

Mon Tue Wed Thu Fri Sat Sun Monthly
totals 

64,808 70,232 63,588 60,318 63,119 85,840 41,579 449,484 

83,494 81,848 73,983 81,824 81,439 98,211 46,864 547,663 

82,150 86,538 71,580 81,510 88,065 108,691 48,335 566,869 

Month on month % -22.4% -14.2% -14.1% -26.3% -22.5% -12.6% -11.3% 

Year on year % -21.1% -18.8% -11.2% -26.0% -28.3% -21.0% -14.0% 

Footfall by hour 

The figures shown below are calculated using a weekly average 
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Footfall - rolling 12 months 

The figures shown below are calculated using weekly averages. 

Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar 

2022-2023 527,252 558,926 558,062 542,828 538,805 587,870 604,087 582,976 549,689 484,905 547,663 449,484 

2021-2022 0 0 0 35,305 493,798 561,826 607,102 581,390 554,157 499,822 501,666 566,869 

Year on Year 
% 1437.5% 7.4% 4.6% -0.5% 0.3% -0.8% -3.0% 9.2% -20.7%

Year on year % is calculated by comparing the 2022-2023 period with the 2021-2022 period i.e the figure for March compares March 2023 to
March 2022 

Footfall by week of month 

The figures shown below are calculated using weekly totals. 

Week 9 Week 10 Week 11 Week 12 Week 13 

■ This year 499,711 368,228 485,232 459,792 434,458 

■ Previous year 553,283 567,326 573,784 603,004 536,950 

Year on year % -9.7% -35.1% -15.4% -23.7% -19.1% 

Footfall by location 

The figures shown below are calculated using weekly averages. 

% share MonthThis Previous Previous Year onof total onmonth month year year %month month % 

Byram Street at the Open Market, 10,941 2.4% 12,876 9,749 -15.0% 12.2%Northbound 

Byram Street at the Open Market, 9,136 2.0% 10,517 8,512 -13.1% 7.3%Southbound 

Crossing at John William Street, 9,795 2.2% 10,694 11,487 -8.4% -14.7%Eastbound 

Crossing at John William Street, 9,169 2.0% 9,795 10,183 -6.4% -10.0%Westbound 
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Eastside Cross Church Street at 11,992 2.7% 14,034 14,180 -14.6% -15.4%King Street, Nortbound 

Eastside Cross Church Street at 9,872 2.2% 10,405 11,532 -5.1% -14.4%King Street, Southbound 

Eastside, New Street at King 25,891 5.8% 27,340 26,859 -5.3% -3.6%Street, Northbound 

Eastside, New Street at King 27,828 6.2% 30,402 27,792 -8.5% 0.1%Street, Southbound 

King Street at Cross Church Street, 49,196 10.9% 53,565 50,294 -8.2% -2.2%Eastbound 

King Street at Cross Church Street, 45,895 10.2% 49,543 47,606 -7.4% -3.6%Westbound 

King Street at New Street, 30,120 6.7% 34,094 36,824 -11.7% -18.2%Eastbound 

King Street at New Street, 30,915 6.9% 34,968 39,086 -11.6% -20.9%Westbound 

New Street, Northbound 3,753 0.8% 28,905 36,516 -87.0% -89.7% 

New Street, Southbound 1,395 0.3% 32,947 34,558 -95.8% -96.0% 

Northside, High Street at New 4,247 0.9% 2,786 9,943 52.4% -57.3%Street, Eastbound 

Northside, High Street at New 3,998 0.9% 7,500 9,772 -46.7% -59.1%Street, Westbound 

Northside, Westgate at St Georges 7,807 1.7% 7,794 7,760 0.2% 0.6%Street, Eastbound 

Northside, Westgate at St Georges 7,714 1.7% 7,931 8,343 -2.7% -7.5%Street, Westbound 

Northumberland Street, Eastbound 2,356 0.5% 2,584 2,742 -8.8% -14.1% 

Northumberland Street, 3,929 0.9% 4,378 4,111 -10.3% -4.4%Westbound 

Ramsden Street, Eastbound 11,755 2.6% 12,736 19,391 -7.7% -39.4% 

Ramsden Street, Westbound 12,977 2.9% 14,789 19,691 -12.3% -34.1% 

St Georges Street, Northbound 12,097 2.7% 11,676 13,102 3.6% -7.7% 

St Georges Street, Southbound 11,587 2.6% 10,630 12,438 9.0% -6.8% 

Westside Cross Church Street at 25,180 5.6% 27,580 26,655 -8.7% -5.5%King Street, Northbound 

Westside Cross Church Street at 28,003 6.2% 29,969 23,286 -6.6% 20.3%King Street, Southbound 

Westside, John William Street at 7,770 1.7% 9,182 9,254 -15.4% -16.0%Westgate, Northbound 

Westside, John William Street at 8,920 2.0% 10,132 10,274 -12.0% -13.2%Westgate, Southbound 

Westside, New Street at King 11,515 2.6% 13,046 12,232 -11.7% -5.9%Street, Northbound 

Westside, New Street at King 13,720 3.1% 14,855 12,687 -7.6% 8.1%Street, Southbound 

Footfall Report 
Huddersfield 4 



 

  

Reporting dates 

This month - 27 February 2023 - 02 April 2023 

Year to Date % Change is the annual % change in footfall from January of this year compared to the same period last year. January, 2023
to March , 2023 Vs  January, 2022 to March , 2022 

Year on Year % Change is the % change in footfall for this month compared to the same week in the previous year.March, 2023 Vs March, 
2022 

Month on Month % Change is the % change in footfall for this Month from the previous Month.3 2023 Vs 2 2023 
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